

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97641

LI LIN, Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW J. ELLIS, Defendant,

and

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
Honorable Christopher M. McGraugh, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

TUETH KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton, Mo. Bar No. 45631
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314.880.3600
314.880.3601 (facsimile)
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

SHANDS, ELBERT,
GIANOULAKIS & GILJUM, LLP

Mark J. Bremer, Mo. Bar No. 24696
D. Leo Human, Mo. Bar No. 59787
1 North Brentwood Blvd., Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314.241.3963
314.241.2509 (facsimile)
mbremer@shandselbert.com
lhuman@shandselbert.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Washington University

May 22, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities6

Jurisdictional Statement..... 15

Statement of Facts..... 16

Background and Certain Facts Not Disputed at Trial 16

Events in the Summer of 2012..... 19

Evidence Relied on by Plaintiff as Supporting Liability 22

Defendants’ Evidence 25

Procedural History..... 29

Significant Events and Outcome at Trial..... 31

Post-Trial Proceedings and Entry of Judgment..... 32

Proceedings and Decision in the Court of Appeals 32

Points Relied On 36

Introduction..... 38

ARGUMENT 39

I. The circuit court erred in denying the University judgment notwithstanding the verdict because plaintiff failed to submit a cognizable claim in that the plain language of the Missouri Human Rights Act does not authorize a claim of retaliation for seeking a disability accommodation. 39

II. The circuit court erred in denying the University judgment notwithstanding the verdict because plaintiff’s claim is time barred under R.S.Mo. §213.075.1 in that her administrative complaint was not filed within 180 days after the termination decision was made and announced to her. 46

A. Judgment in favor of the University is required under current law because the 2017 amendments to §213.075.1, clarifying the time and manner for raising the issue of timeliness, are wholly procedural and apply in this pending case..... 48

B. Judgment in favor of the University was required under the law that was in effect prior to the 2017 amendments to §213.075.1..... 53

 1. Missouri case law, including of this Court, requires adjudication of timeliness in this case, as a matter of administrative exhaustion. 53

 2. The MHRA statute requires administrative exhaustion in compliance with the requirements of §213.075.1, including with respect to timeliness..... 56

 3. The timely exhaustion requirement is an essential part of MHRA’s statutory scheme, and exists to further the statute’s express policy and purpose. 59

 4. The trial court’s conclusion that *Farrow* prevented adjudication of timeliness was incorrect — *Farrow* was never applicable in this case and its facts did not present the question now before the Court..... 67

III. The circuit court erred in denying the University judgment notwithstanding the verdict because the jury’s verdict exonerating Dr. Ellis also exonerates the University in that Dr. Ellis was the University’s agent and his conduct in discharging plaintiff was the sole basis for plaintiff’s claim as pleaded, tried, and submitted to the jury. 72

A.	Plaintiff’s case against both defendants was based on a single adverse action (discharge) taken by a single decisionmaker (Dr. Ellis).....	73
B.	The judgment in favor of Dr. Ellis is final, binding, and conclusively exonerates him of wrongdoing.	74
C.	The final judgment in favor of Dr. Ellis mandates entry of JNOV in favor of the University.....	75
D.	The lower courts relied on erroneous analysis to deny JNOV.	80
1.	The Court of Appeals’ theory that liability could be predicated on the conduct of University employees other than Dr. Ellis is legally and factually unfounded.	80
2.	The trial court relied on flawed analysis in denying the University’s JNOV motion.	85
IV.	The circuit court erred in giving plaintiff’s verdict director, Instruction No. 7, because that instruction omitted one of the essential elements of an MHRA retaliation claim — whether plaintiff is a member of a protected class — in that the instruction assumed the disputed facts that plaintiff requested accommodation of a “disability,” that her requested accommodation was “reasonable,” and that she acted reasonably and in good faith.	88
A.	A jury must be instructed to find whether a plaintiff is a member of a protected class.	90
B.	Here, the jury instructions and verdict director failed to require the jury to determine whether plaintiff was a member of a protected class.....	92
1.	Whether plaintiff requested accommodation of a <i>disability</i> ...	93
2.	Whether plaintiff requested a <i>reasonable</i> accommodation	96

3. Whether plaintiff’s accommodation request was made
reasonably and in good faith 97

V. The circuit court erred in excluding from evidence statements and
pleadings by plaintiff, most notably her abandonment of her
disability claim and her written admission through counsel that
“Plaintiff Is Not Disabled Under the MHRA,” because those
statements were admissible in that they were admissions by a party
opponent, binding both as judicial admissions and under judicial
estoppel, and were substantial probative evidence pertaining
directly to disputed issues at trial. 99

Conclusion 104

Certificate of Compliance 105

Certificate of Service..... 106

Appendix

Order and Amended Judgment dated August 25, 2017 A1

Order dated August 25, 2017 A6

R.S.Mo. §213.010..... A12

R.S.Mo. §213.070..... A16

R.S.Mo. §213.075 (2014) A17

R.S.Mo. §213.075 (2017) A22

R.S.Mo. §213.111..... A27

Instruction No. 6 A29

Instruction No. 7 A30

Completed Verdict Form A31

Exhibit K9 A32

Proffered Exhibit M3 (pertinent excerpts) A34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alhalabi v. Missouri Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 518 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009).....	54-55, 71, 75
<i>Bachtel v. Miller Cty. Nursing Home Dist.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo.banc 2003)	59
<i>Bowolak v. Mercy East Communities</i> , 452 S.W.3d 688 (Mo.App.E.D. 2014).....	75
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	86
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 739 S.W.2d 712 (Mo.banc 1987).....	72-88, <i>passim</i>
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.banc 1989).....	34, 72-88, <i>passim</i>
<i>Burtrum v. U-Haul Co. of Southern Mo.</i> , 658 S.W.2d 70 (Mo.App.S.D. 1983)	80
<i>Byrne & Jones Enters, Inc. v. Monroe City R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 847 (Mo. banc 2016)	70
<i>City of Dardenne Prairie v. Adams Concrete and Masonry, LLC</i> , 529 S.W.3d 12 (Mo.App.E.D. 2017).....	101
<i>City of St. Louis v. Carpenter</i> , 341 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1961)	50
<i>Clark v. YRC Freight</i> , 2016 WL 918047 (W.D.Mo. 2016)	94
<i>Cook v. Atoma Int'l of Am., Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 43 (Mo.App.E.D. 1996).....	94
<i>Cooper v. Albacore Holdings, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 238 (Mo.App.E.D. 2006).....	40
<i>Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club</i> , 473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo.banc 2015)	63, 104
<i>Daffron v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 874 S.W.2d 482 (Mo.App.E.D. 1994)	47, 54
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo.banc 2007)	43, 95
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	47

De Paul Hosp. Sch. of Nursing, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
539 S.W.2d 542 (Mo.App.St.L. 1976) 64

Devine v. Kroger Grocery & Baking Co., 162 S.W.2d 813
(Mo. 1942) 81

Diaz v. Autozoners, LLC, 484 S.W.3d 64
(Mo.App.W.D. 2015)..... 60, 75-75, 85-88

Dorris v. State, 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo.banc 2012) 51

Durant v. D.C. Gov’t, 875 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 55

EEOC v. North Memorial Health Care, 908 F.3d 1098
(8th Cir. 2018) 43

EEOC v. Product Fabricators, Inc. 763 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2014) 41

Ellison v. Fry, 437 S.W.3d 762 (Mo.banc 2014)..... 46

Falso v. Gates Chili Cent. Sch. Dist., 408 Fed. Appx. 494
(2d Cir. 2011) 55

Farrow v. St. Francis Medical Center, 407 S.W.3d 579
(Mo.banc 2013) 30, 38, 51-56, 67-71

Fischer v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch., 792 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 95

Forbes v. Forbes, 987 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999)..... 80

Freeman v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist., 291 F.3d 632
(9th Cir. 2002) 55

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia,
253 U.S. 412, 415 (1920) 67

Gates v. Sells Rest Home, Inc., 57 S.W.3d 391 (Mo.App.S.D 2001)..... 100

Gilliam v. S.C. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice, 474 F.3d 134
(4th Cir. 2007) 55

Goedecke v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois,
412 S.W.2d 189 (Mo.App.St.L. 1967) 74-75

Goerlitz v. City of Maryville, 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo.banc 2011) 46

Grissom v. First Nat. Ins. Agency, 364 S.W.3d 728
(Mo.App.S.D. 2012) 54

Harper v. Harper, 4 S.W.3d 626 (Mo.App.S.D. 1999) 49

Heckadon v. CFS Enterprises, Inc., 400 S.W.3d 372
(Mo.App.W.D. 2013)..... 42, 78

Helm v. Wismar, 820 S.W.2d 495 (Mo.banc 1991) 74, 76, 104

Hervey v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections, 379 S.W.3d 156
(Mo.banc 2012) 34, 39, 89-99, *passim*

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A., 220 S.W.3d 758
(Mo.banc 2007) 50, 53

Hutchens v. Burrell, Inc., 342 S.W.3d 399 (Mo.App.W.D. 2011) 39

In re Contest of Primary Elec. Candidacy of Fletcher,
337 S.W.3d 137 (Mo.App.W.D. 2011) 103

In re M.D.R., 124 S.W.3d 469 (Mo.banc 2004) 67

Jacobs v. Bonser, 46 S.W.3d 41 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001) 74

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla, 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo.banc 2009) 71

J.S. v. Beaird, 28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo.banc 2000) 58-59

Kader v. Bd. of Regents of Harris-Stowe State Univ.,
565 S.W.3d 182 (Mo.banc 2019) 58-59, 89-90

Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, Inc., 911 S.W.2d 622
(Mo.banc 1995) 45, 66

Kerr v. Curators of the Univ. of Missouri, 512 S.W.3d 798
(Mo.App.W.D. 2016) 41-42

Kerr v. Missouri Veterans Comm’n, 537 S.W.3d 865
(Mo.App.W.D. 2017) 54, 71

Kleim v. Sansone, 248 S.W.3d 599 (Mo.banc 2008) 45, 85

Kline v. Board of Parks & Recreation Com’rs, 73 S.W.3d 63
(Mo.App.W.D. 2002) 55

Kobus v. College of St. Scholastica, 608 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 41

Kramer v. K&S Assocs., 942 F. Supp. 444 (E.D.Mo. 1996)..... 94

Lamplsey v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights, 570 S.W.3d 16
(Mo.banc 2019) 62, 90

Lapponese v. Carts of Colorado, Inc., 422 S.W.3d 396
(Mo.App.E.D. 2013)..... 39, 47, 72

Lindahl v. State, 359 S.W.3d 489 (Mo.App.W.D. 2011)..... 74

Loard v. Tri-State Motor Transit, 813 S.W.2d 71
(Mo.App.S.D. 1991) 50

McCracken v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP, 298 S.W.3d 473
(Mo.banc 2009) 70

McDonald v. McDonald, 766 S.W.2d 715, 720 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989) 67

McGinnis v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co., 98 S.W. 590 (Mo. 1906)..... 76, 78, 85

Medley v. Valentine Radford Commc’ns, Inc., 173 S.W.3d 315
(Mo.App.W.D. 2005)..... 95-96, 41

Mendelsohn v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts,
3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo.banc 1999) 49-51, 53

Mignone v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr., 546 S.W.3d 23
(Mo.App.W.D. 2018)..... 97

Minze v. Missouri Dept. of Public Safety, 437 S.W.3d 271
(Mo.App.W.D. 2014)..... 40, 90

Minze v. Missouri Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 541 S.W.3d 575
(Mo.App.W.D. 2017) 54

Mitchell Eng’g Co. v. Summit Realty Co., 647 S.W.2d 130
(Mo.App.W.D. 1982)..... 102, 104

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 121 (2002) 55, 62

Nichols v. ABB DE, Inc., 324 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (E.D.Mo. 2004) 95

Norman v. Rolling Hills Hosp., No. 3:10-0500, 2010 WL 2901881,
(M.D. Tenn. July 22, 2010) 55

Ortmeyer v. Bruemmer, 680 S.W.2d 384 (Mo.App.W.D. 1984) 102

Ostapowicz v. Johnson Bronze Co., 541 F.2d 394, 398
(3d Cir.1976) 55

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989) 62

Petitt v. Field, 341 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1960) 67

Pirtle v. Cook, 956 S.W.2d 235 (Mo.banc 1997) 64

Pollock v. Wetterau Food Dist. Group, 11 S.W.3d 754
(Mo.App.E.D. 1999) 54, 71

Ponder v. Verizon North, Inc., 2010 WL 4868080 (E.D.Mo. 2010)..... 94

Presley v. Central Terminal Co., 142 S.W.2d 799
(Mo.App.St.L. 1940) 74-76, 88

Price v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home Dist., No. 14RY-CV00907,
2016 WL 3513503 (Mo.Cir. Ray Cty., June 23, 2016)..... 42-43

Reed v. Kansas City Mo. Sch. Dist., 504 S.W.3d 235
(Mo.App.W.D. 2016)..... 97

Reed v. McDonald’s Corp., 363 S.W.3d 134, 143
(Mo.App.E.D. 2012) 54

Richter v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc., 686 F.3d 847, 853
(8th Cir. 2012) 62

*Riley v. Tulsa Cty. Juvenile Bureau ex rel. Tulsa Cty. Bd. of
Comm’rs*, 421 Fed. Appx. 781, 783 (10th Cir. 2010) 55

R.M.A. by Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.,
568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo.banc 2019) 59, 62

Robinson v. Heath, 633 S.W.2d 203 (Mo.App.S.D. 1982) 50-51

Ross-Paige v. Saint Louis Metro. Police Dep’t, 492 S.W.3d 164
(Mo.banc 2016) 42, 85, 89-90

Sabouri v. Ohio Dept. of Job & Family Servs., 29 Fed. Appx. 253
(6th Cir.2002) 55

Salas v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr., 493 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2007) 55

Scheidegger v. Greene, 451 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. 1970)..... 49-51

Shafinia v. Nash, 372 S.W.3d 490 (Mo.App.W.D. 2012) 55, 71

Shiple v. Columbia Mut. Ins. Co., 712 S.W.2d 375
(Mo.banc 1986) 59

Shore v. Children’s Mercy Hosp., 477 S.W.3d 727
(Mo.App.W.D. 2015)..... 97

Signet Graphic Prod. v. First Nat. Bank of Clayton,
570 S.W.2d 717 (Mo.App.St.L. 1978) 75

Soto v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 502 S.W.3d 38
(Mo.App.W.D. 2016)..... 75

Stanton v. Hart, 356 S.W.3d 330 (Mo.App.W.D. 2011)..... 74

State ex rel. Anderson v. Houstetter, 140 S.W.2d 21, 24
(Mo.banc 1940) 70

State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley, 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo.banc 2003)..... 54, 75

State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co., 254 S.W.3d 31
(Mo. banc 2008) 59

State ex rel. Heart of Am. Council v. McKenzie, 484 S.W.3d 320
(Mo.banc 2016) 45, 66

State ex rel. LeNeve v. Moore, 408 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc 1966) 49-50, 53

*State ex rel. St. Louis County v. Missouri Comm'n on Human
Rights*, 693 S.W.2d 173 (Mo.App.W.D. 1985) 47

State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. MCHR, No. WD78477,
2016 WL 1435970 (Mo.App.W.D. 2016)..... 51-52, 68, 71

State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. MCHR, 527 S.W.3d 837
(Mo.banc 2017) 68-72

*State ex rel. & to Use of Collector of Revenue of City of St. Louis v.
Robertson*, 417 S.W.2d 699 (Mo App. 1967) 67

State on Information of Dalton v. Miles Laboratories, 282 S.W.2d
564 (Mo.banc 1955) 70

Stith v. J.J. Newberry Co., 79 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1935) 33-34, 81

Stuart v. Gen. Motors Corp., 217 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2000) 54-55

Tart v. Hill Behan Lumber, 31 F.3d 668 (8th Cir.1994) 54

Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc., 296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) 55

Teschner v. Physicians Radiology, 761 S.W.2d 665
(Mo.App.E.D. 1988)..... 80

Thiessen v. Stewart-Haas Racing, LLC, 311 F. Supp. 3d 739
(M.D.N.C. 2018) 55

Thompson v. Western-Southern Life Assur. Co., 82 S.W.3d 203
(Mo.App.E.D. 2002) 54

Thornton v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 587 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009) 55

Tisch v. DST Systems, Inc., 368 S.W.3d 245
(Mo.App.W.D. 2012)..... 30, 53-55, 71

Vacca v. Missouri Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations, Div. of Worker's Comp., No. ED104100, 2017 WL 5146154 (Mo.App.E.D. Nov. 7, 2017) 102

Vacca v. Mo. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations, No. SC96911, 2019 WL 1247074 (Mo.banc March 19, 2019) 102-104

Vaughan v. Taft Broadcasting Co., 708 S.W.2d 656 (Mo.banc 1986) 49

Vaughn v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 643 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.App.E.D.1982) 77, 81

Wallingsford v. City of Maplewood, 287 S.W.3d 682 (Mo.banc 2009) 53, 55, 71

Waresak v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., No. 02:04cv1418, 2005 WL 2155538 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 6, 2005) 55

Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp., 270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001) 55

Wilkes v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 27 (Mo.banc 1988) 49-51

Williams v. Little Rock Mun. Water Works, 21 F.3d 218, 222 (8th Cir. 1994) 62

Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc., 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009) 84

Williams v. Venture Stores, Inc., 673 S.W.2d 480 (Mo.App.E.D. 1984)..... 74, 76, 78

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982) 71

Zobel v. General Motors, Corp., 702 S.W.2d 105 (Mo.App.E.D.1985) 76-78, 81

Missouri Statutes

R.S.Mo. §213.010..... 57, 93-95

R.S.Mo. §213.020..... 59-60

R.S.Mo. §213.030..... 52, 60-61

R.S.Mo. §213.055..... 57, 90

R.S.Mo. §213.065..... 57

R.S.Mo. §213.070..... 38, 40, 44, 57, 89-90
R.S.Mo. §213.075 (2014) 29, 32, 47-48, 50, 53, 56, 58-59, 61, 63
R.S.Mo. §213.075 (2017) 32, 35, 48-52
R.S.Mo. §213.076..... 61
R.S.Mo. §213.085..... 71
R.S.Mo. §213.111..... 57, 59, 69
R.S.Mo. §213.126..... 61

Other Statutes

5 Maine Revised Statutes Annotated §4611 65
25 Oklahoma Statutes §1350(B) 65
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(e)(1) 65
42 U.S.C. §12203..... 43-44
Arizona Revised Statutes §14-1481 65
California Government Code §12960(d) 65
Colorado Revised Statute §24-34-403..... 65
Connecticut General Statute §46a-82(e) 65
Delaware Code Annotated title 19, §712(c) 65
Florida Statute §760.11(1)..... 65
Official Code of Georgia Annotated §45-19-36 65
Idaho Code §67-5907..... 65
Illinois Compiled Statutes, 775 ILCS 5/7A-102(A)(1)..... 65
Indiana Code §22-9-1-3(p) 65
Iowa Code §216.15(13)..... 65
Kentucky Revised Statutes §344.200 65
Massachusetts General Laws chapter 151B, §5 65
Minnesota Statute §363A.07, Subd. 3 65
Montana Code Annotated §49-2-501 65

Nebraska Revised Statutes §48-118(2)..... 65
 New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated §354-A:21..... 65
 New Mexico Statutes 28-1-10A..... 65

Rules and Other Authority

8 C.S.R. §60-2.025 52-53
 8 C.S.R. §60-3.040 76
 8 C.S.R. §60-3.060 94
 29 C.F.R. §1601.70 61
 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (7th ed. 2013) §257..... 101-102
 Missouri Approved Jury Instruction 2.06 74
 Missouri Approved Jury Instruction 38.01(A) 90-92
 Missouri Approved Jury Instruction 38.01(B) 90-92
 Missouri Approved Jury Instruction 38.04 92
 Missouri Constitution Article I, section 13 49
 Missouri Constitution Article II, section 1 46
 Missouri Constitution Article V, section 10 15
 Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.04 47
 Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 78.06 32, 78
 Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 83.04 15
 WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY
 (Unabr. ed. 2002) 58
